
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary of the business development of Telefónica O2 Germany 
 

 

 1st quarter 2009 4th quarter 2008 1st quarter 2008 
Change compared 
to the previous 
year  

Revenue in million Euros 
Service revenue mobile 
telecommunication 

885,8 
695,1 

931,0 
729,7 

855,1 
691,3 

+3.6% 
+0.6% 

Operating result 
OIBDA  
(in million Euros) 

202,0 237,2 162,7 +24.2% 

Investment 
Capex  
(in million Euros) 

184,2 304,5 136,8 +34.7% 

 
 

 1st quarter 2009 4th quarter 2008 1st quarter 2008 
Change compared 
to the previous 
year in percent  

ARPU (blended) in Euros 
Postpaid 
Prepaid 
Data (non SMS) 

15.9 
26.8 
5.4 
1.6 

16.9 
28.3 
5.8 
1.5 

17.7 
29.7 
5.9 
1.4 

-10.5% 
-9.8% 
-8.4% 
+12.2% 

Usage 
SMS messages in million  
Minute of Use (MoU) 

  
888 
129 

   
908 
129 

  
790 
147 

   
+12.3% 
-11.9% 

 

 1st quarter 2009 4th quarter 2008 1st quarter 2008 
Change compared 
to the previous 
year in percent  

Customers in thousands 
 
Mobile telecom, total 
Postpaid 
Prepaid 
O2 DSL 
 
Telefónica ULL 

14,738 
  
14,506 
7,085 
7,421 
232 
 
1,447 

14,413 
  
14,198 
6,967 
7,231 
215 
 
1,343 

13,132 
  
13,008 
6,442 
6,565 
125 
 
845 

+12.2% 
  
+11.5% 
+10.0% 
+13.0% 
+85.7% 
 
+71.4% 

 
 
 
 
 


