

Summary of the business development of Telefónica O_2 Germany

	1st quarter 2009	4th quarter 2008	1st quarter 2008	Change compared to the previous year
Revenue in million Euros Service revenue mobile telecommunication	885,8 695,1	931,0 729,7	855,1 691,3	+3.6% +0.6%
Operating result OIBDA (in million Euros)	202,0	237,2	162,7	+24.2%
Investment Capex (in million Euros)	184,2	304,5	136,8	+34.7%

	1st quarter 2009	4th quarter 2008	1st quarter 2008	Change compared to the previous year in percent
ARPU (blended) in Euros	15.9	16.9	17.7	-10.5%
Postpaid	26.8	28.3	29.7	-9.8%
Prepaid	5.4	5.8	5.9	-8.4%
Data (non SMS)	1.6	1.5	1.4	+12.2%
Usage				
SMS messages in million	888	908	790	+12.3%
Minute of Use (MoU)	129	129	147	-11.9%

	1st quarter 2009	4th quarter 2008	1st quarter 2008	Change compared to the previous year in percent
Customers in thousands	14,738	14,413	13,132	+12.2%
Mobile telecom, total	14,506	14,198	13,008	+11.5%
Postpaid	7,085	6,967	6,442	+10.0%
Prepaid	7,421	7,231	6,565	+13.0%
O ₂ DSL	232	215	125	+85.7%
Telefónica ULL	1,447	1,343	845	+71.4%